

07-1282-TP-ATA 90-9343-TP-TRF

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy.

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

Ms. Renee Jenkins, Commission Secretary Docketing Division Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: Tariff Revision for Clear World Communications Corporation

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

December 19, 2007 Overnight Delivery

Enclosed for filing please find the original and (10) copies of a tariff revision for Clear World Communications Corporation, including the OH Telecommunications Application Form. The purpose of this filing is to add Clear World MR50, Clear World MR51, Clear World MR52, Clear World MR53, Clear World MR57, Clear World VR58, Clear World VR54. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of December 20, 2007.

The filing consists of the following:

Telecommunications Application Form

Exhibit A - Superseded Tariff Pages

5th Revised Sheet 1

Exhibit B Proposed Revised Tariff Pages

6th Revised Sheet 1

Original Sheet 45.16

Original Sheet 45.17

Original Sheet 45.18

Original Sheet 45.19

Original Sheet 45.20

Original Sheet 45.21

Original Sheet 45.22

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning the extra copy of this cover letter, date stamped in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided.

Any questions you may have pertaining to this application should be directed to my attention at (407) 740-300) or tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. Forte

Consultant to Clear World Communications Corporation

TMF/rg

cc: Michael Mancuso - Clear World

file: Clear World - OH

tms: OHi0701

 14

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS

Per the Commission's 09/19/07 "Implementation Order" in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD (Effective: 10/01/2007 through 04/01/2008)

In the Matter of the Application of)	TRF Docket	90	- 9	34/3	TP -	TRF		
Clear World Communications Corporation			Case No.		- <u> </u>		TP -	ATA	
To Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD			NOTE: Unless fields BLANK	=	served a	Case No	o. leave the	"Case No"	
Name of Registrant(s) Clear World Communications Corporations									
DBA(s) of Registrant(s)									
Address of Registrant(s)	3100 South Harbor Boulevard, Suite 300, Santa Ana, CA 92704								
Company Web Address	www.clearworld.net								
Regulatory Contact Person(s)	Michael Mancuso, Preside	nt	Phone	714-445-	3900	Fax	714-445	-3920	
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address									
Contact Person for Annual Report	Michael Mancuso, Preside	nt	Phone	714-445-	3900	Fax	714-445	-3920	
Address (if different from above)			_						
Consumer Contact Information	Customer Service					Phone	800-750)-7283	
Address (if different from above)									
Part I – Tariffs									

Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.

NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they are filed, and remain in effect unless the Commission acts to suspend.

Carrier Ty	pe ILEC	CLEC	□ CTS
Business Tier 2 Services			
Residential & Business Toll Services			\boxtimes
Other Changes required by Rule (Describe in detail in Exhibit C)			

Part II - Exhibits

Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form.

Included	Identified As:	Description of Required Exhibit:
\boxtimes	Exhibit A	The existing affected tariff pages.
	Exhibit B	The proposed revised tariff pages.
	Exhibit C	Matrix or narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or
	İ	other information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application.
	Exhibit D	Explanation of how the Applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-
		05(G)(3) regarding disclosure of rates, terms, and conditions for detariffed
		services, including:
		 citation to the appropriate Web Page if any, in accordance with rule
		4901:1-6-05(G)(4), and/or
		 copy of other materials and publications to be used to comply with
	<u> </u>	4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit E	One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule
		4901:1-06-16(B), including where customers may find the information
		regarding such services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit F	Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to
		Customers.

AFFIDAVIT

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Thomas M. Forte

, and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on (Date) December 19, 2007

at (Location) 2600 Maitland Center Pkwy., Suite 300, Maitland, FL 32790

*(Sugnature and Title) Consultant to Clear World

(Date) <u>December 19,</u> 2007

Communications Corporation

This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the
applicant.

VERIFICATION

I, Thomas M. Forto

verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

*(Signature and Title) Consultant to Clear World Communications Corporation

(Date) <u>December 19, 2007</u>

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

EXHIBIT A EXISTING AFFECTED TARIFF PAGES

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	
Title	Original		23	Original	45.1	Original	
1	5 th Rev.	*	24	Original	45.2	Original	
2	Original		25	Original	45.3	Original	
3	Original		26	Original	45.4	Original	
4	Original		27	Original	45.5	Original	
5	Original		28	Original	45.6	Original	
6	Original		29	Original	45.7	Original	
7	Original		30	Original	45.8	Original	
8	Original		31	Original	45.9	Original	
9	Original		32	Original	45.10	Original	
10	Original		33	Original	45.11	Original	
11	Original		34	Original	45.12	Original	
12	Original		35	Original	45.13	Original	
13	Original		36	Original	45.14	Original *	
14	Original		37	Original	45.15	Original *	
15	Original		38	Original	46	Original	
16	Original		39	Original	47	Original	
17	Original		40	Original			
18	Original		41	Original			
19	Original		42	Original			
20	Original		43	Original			
21	Original		44	Original			
22	Original		45	Original			

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: September 23, 2005 Effective: September 26, 2005

Issued by:

Michael Mancuso, Chief Executive Officer 3106 So. Harbor Boulevard

CASE NO.: 05-1179-TP-ZTA Santa Ana, California 92704

EXHIBIT B PROPOSED REVISED TARIFF PAGES

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	
Title	Original		23	Original	45.1	Original	
1	6 ^{tlt} Rev.	*	24	Original	45.2	Original	
2	Original		25	Original	45.3	Original	
3	Original		26	Original	45.4	Original	
4	Original		27	Original	45.5	Original	
5	Original		28	Original	45.6	Original	
6	Original		29	Original	45.7	Original	
7	Original		30	Original	45.8	Original	
8	Original		31	Original	45.9	Original	
9	Original		32	Original	45.10	Original	
10	Original		33	Original	45.11	Original	
11	Original		34	Original	45.12	Original	
12	Original		35	Original	45.13	Original	
13	Original		36	Original	45.14	Original	
14	Original		37	Original	45.15	Original	
15	Original		38	Original	45.16	Original	*
1 6	Original		39	Original	45.17	Original	*
17	Original		40	Original	45.18	Original	*
18	Original		41	Original	45.19	Original	*
19	Original		42	Original	45.20	Original	*
20	Original		43	Original	45.21	Original	*
21	Original		44	Original	45.22	Original	*
22	Original		45	Original	46	Original	
					47	Original	

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: December 20, 2007 Effective: December 20, 2007

Issued by:

3.24 Clear World MR50

(N)

3.24.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World MR50 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1000

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.24.2 Travel Service

Clear World MR50 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

(N)

Issued: December 20, 2007

Effective: December 20, 2007

3.25 Clear World MR51

3.25.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World MR51 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1000

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.25.2 Travel Service

Clear World MR51 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

(N)

(N)

Issued: December 20, 2007

Effective: December 20, 2007

Issued by:

3.26 Clear World MR52

(N)

3.26.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World MR52 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1000

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.26.2 Travel Service

Clear World MR52 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

(N)

Issued: December 20, 2007 Effective: December 20, 2007

3.27 Clear World MR53

(N)

3.27.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World MR53 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0,1000

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.27.2 Travel Service

Clear World MR53 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

(N)

Issued: December 20, 2007

Effective: December 20, 2007

3.28 Clear World MR57

(N)

3.28.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World MR57 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1000

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.28.2 Travel Service

Clear World MR57 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

(N)

Issued: December 20, 2007

Effective: December 20, 2007

3.29 Clear World VR58

(N)

3.29.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World VR58 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0700

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.29.2 Travel Service

Clear World VR58 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

3.29.3 Optional Promotions

- (A) The Subscriber receives the 9th month free after 8 consecutive months of usage when the Subscriber sends in coupon originally sent with welcome letter and requests the 9th month free.
- (B) The free 9th month is calculated by averaging the first 8 months of usage.
- (C) The credit cannot exceed \$1,000 or actual usage, whichever is less.

(N)

Issued: December 20, 2007

Effective: December 20, 2007

Issued by:

3.30 Clear World VR54

3.30.1 Outbound 1+ Service

Clear World VR54 1+ Outbound Service is available to residential Subscribers who originate direct dialed calls over standard customer-provided switched access lines. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate offerings.

(A) Outbound 1+ Rates

(1) Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0700

(2) Monthly Service Charge:

None

3.30.2 Travel Service

Clear World VR54 Travel Service is available to residential Subscribers for placing long distance calls over the Company's service while away from home or office. Call charges are billed the Subscriber's Travel Card account or to the Subscriber's presubscribed account service. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute.

There is a \$0.30 surcharge for all calls made with a calling card from pay phones. There is no surcharge for calls not made from pay phones.

3.30.3 Optional Promotions

- (A) The Subscriber receives the 9th month free after 8 consecutive months of usage when the Subscriber sends in coupon originally sent with welcome letter and requests the 9th month free.
- (B) The free 9th month is calculated by averaging the first 8 months of usage.
- (C) The credit cannot exceed \$1,000 or actual usage, whichever is less.

Effective: December 20, 2007

Issued by:

Issued: December 20, 2007

(X)

(N)